

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<p>UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 1:25-cv-465-TNM</p>
--	---

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65, the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (USCCB) seeks a preliminary injunction to prevent the Defendant's agent from unlawfully using its proprietary information to terminate USCCB's cooperative relationship. This Motion is supported by the accompanying Affidavit and related previously filed USCCB's Motion for Preliminary Injunction (USCCB's Motion); and 28 (Reply in Support of

March 3, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David W. Casazza

William Quinn (D.C. Bar No. 1601853)
Shannon Eckman (D.C. Bar No. 90024504)**
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS
3211 Fourth Street, NE
Washington, DC 20017
(202) 541-3300
WQuinn@uscgb.org

**pro hac vice*

***pro hac vice forthcoming*

Dhananjay Manthripragada*
(D.C. Bar No. 990448)
Nick Harper (D.C. Bar No. 144707)
David W. Casazza (D.C. Bar No. 1046918)
Connor P. Mui* (D.C. Bar No. 90009004)
Aly Cox (D.C. Bar No. 1780473)
Laura Stanley* (D.C. Bar No. 90008623)
Hunter Mason* (D.C. Bar No. 90021049)
Audrey Payne* (D.C. Bar No. 90028352)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-4504
(202) 955-8500
DManthripragada@gibsondunn.com
NHarper@gibsondunn.com
DCasazza@gibsondunn.com
CMui@gibsondunn.com
ACox@gibsondunn.com
LStanley@gibsondunn.com
HMason@gibsondunn.com
APayne@gibsondunn.com

C E R T I F I C A T E O F S E R V I C E

I hereby certify that this document will be served on the undersigned in accordance with
R. Civ. P. 4.

/s/ David W. Casazz

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE;

MARCO RUBIO, in his official capacity as Sec-
retary of State, Department of State;

BUREAU OF POPULATION, REFUGEES,
AND MIGRATION, Department of State;

ADAM ZERBINOPOULOS, in his official ca-
pacity as Senior Bureau Official, Bureau of
Population, Refugees, and Migration, Depart-
ment of State;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Set Aside and Enjoin The Termination..... 1

 II. USCCB Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits 4

 A. The Termination Violates the Refugee Act of 1980 4

 B. The Termination Violates the Impoundment Control Act 8

 C. The Termination Is Arbitrary and Capricious 8

 III. The Termination Is Causing Irreparable Harm 9

 IV. The Balance Of The Equities And Public Interest Favor Relief..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Am. Near E. Refugee Aid v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 2023 WL 10669678 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2023).....	3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	1
<i>*Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	1, 4
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>*Crowley Gov. Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	2, 3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	8
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>HIAS, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Katz v. Cisneros</i> , 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Md. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....10

Pacito v. Trump,
No. 2:25-cv-255-JNW (W.D. Wash.).....10

**Sharp v. Weinberger*,
798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....2

**Tootle v. Sec’y of the Navy*,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....2, 3

**Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Off. of Thrift Supervision*,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....1, 2, 3, 4

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
592 U.S. 279 (2021).....8

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)10

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 681.....2

2 U.S.C. § 682.....8

2 U.S.C. § 683.....8

2 U.S.C. § 684.....8

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

5 U.S.C. § 703.....1

5 U.S.C. § 704.....1

5 U.S.C. § 705.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1157.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1522.....2, 4, 5, 6, 7

Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....4, 6

REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 200.3052

2 C.F.R. § 200.3402, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from President Carter to Speaker of the House, 3 Public Papers of President
Carter 2879 (Jan. 13, 1981).....7
